Where the short term rental unit is included in a multi-unit development with the following standards:  

a. Such development must include not less than ten (10) units.  

b. Such development must include property that adjoins the waterfront.  

c. Such development must be within one thousand five hundred feet (1,500') of the downtown core 
defined as being within the boundaries of First Avenue, Cedar Street, Fifth Avenue and Pine 
Street. Developments located farther than one thousand five hundred feet (1,500') from the 
downtown core that meet standards in subsections E.1.a. and E.1.b. of this section may only be 
allowed non-owner occupied short term rentals at a ratio of one per ten (10) units.  

2. Where approved for greater short term rental density as part of an approved planned unit